

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA.

Plaintiff(s),

v.

PROUD BOYS INTERNATIONAL, LLC

Defendants.

1:21-CV-03267-APM

**DEFENDANTS' CONNIE MEGGS AND KELLY MEGGS
MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION TO DISMISS PLAINTIFF'S COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	5
	Correspondence from Muriel Bowser, dated January 5, 2021, to The Honorable Jeffrey Rosen, Acting United States Attorney General, and the Honorable Ryan D. McCarthy, Secretary of the Army, and the Honorable Chris Miller, Acting Secretary of Defense	8
II.	STATEMENT OF UNDISPUTED MATERIAL FACTS	12
III.	LEGAL ARGUMENT	16
	A) Standard for Defendants’ Rule 12(b)(6) Motion to Dismiss	16
	B) Plaintiff Has Not Demonstrated Claim for Declaratory Judgment	19
	C) Plaintiff Has Not Demonstrated Irreparable Injury	20
	D) Plaintiff Has Not Demonstrated Claim for Conspiracy	21
	E) Plaintiff Lacks Constitutional Standing to Seek Injunctive Relief	22
	F) Plaintiff Claims Are Meritless as to Likelihood of Success	23
	G) 42 U.S.C. § 1985 and 1986 Fail as a Matter of Law	23
	1) Conflict with First Amendment Bars Claims	23
	2) If 42 U.S.C. §1985 Claim Fails, then a Claim for 42 U.S.C. §1986 Fails	28
	H) The Remaining Counts Fail to State a Claim as Matter of Law, specifically Count III -V, Assault	28
	I) Plaintiff Fails to Adequately Plead Assault Battery and Battery and Intentional Infliction of Emotional Distress	30
	J) Punitive Damages Claim Fails	33
IV.	CONCLUSION	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>Von Drake v. St Paul Travelers Ins. Co.</i> , 353 Fed. Appx. 901, 905, (5 th Cir. 2009).....	30
<i>Agomo v. Williams</i> , 2003 D.C. Super. LEXIS 31 (D.C. Super. Ct. 2003).....	17
<i>Aktieselskabet v. Fame Jeans Inc.</i> , 525 F.3d 8, 13 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	17
<i>Alexis v. District of Columbia</i> , 44 F. Supp.2d 331, 336-37 (D.D.C. 1999).....	17
<i>Arpaio v. Obama</i> , 797 F.3d 11, 19 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	23
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 129 S.Ct 1937, 1949 (2009).....	19
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186, 204 (1962).....	22
<i>Bates v. City of Little Rock</i> , 361 U.S. 516, 523, 4 L. Ed. 2d 480, 80 S. Ct. 412 (1960).....	25
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1955, 1964-65 (2007).....	17, 18
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 844, 134 S. Ct. 2077, 189 L. Ed. 2d 1, (2014).....	28
<i>Brady v. Livingood</i> , 360 F. Supp. 2d 94, 104 (D.D.C. 2004).....	23
<i>Bray v. Alexandria Women's Health Clinic</i> , 506 U.S. 263, 278 (1993).....	25, 27
<i>Bray</i> , 506 U.S. at 286.....	28
<i>Chambers v. Omaha Girls Club</i> , 629 F. Supp. 925, 941-42 (D. Neb. 1986).....	28
<i>Chen v. District of Columbia</i> , 808 F. Supp. 2d 252, (D.D.C. 2011).....	34
<i>Collier v. District of Columbia</i> , 46 F. Supp. 3d 6, 15, (D.D.C. 2014).....	33
<i>Davey v. Tomlinson</i> , 627 F. Supp. 1458, 1462 (E.D. Mich. 1986).....	22
<i>EIG Energy Fund XIV, L.P. v. Petróleo Brasileiro S.A.</i> , 246 F. Supp. 3d 52, (D.D.C. 2017).....	18
<i>Estate of Phillips v. District of Columbia</i> , 257 F. Supp.2d 69, 83 (D.D.C. 2003).....	22
<i>Exxon Co., U. S. A. v. Sofec, Inc.</i> , 517 U. S. 830, 837 (1996).....	31
<i>Farah v. Esquire Magazine</i> , 736 F.3d 528, 535-536, 407 U.S. App. D.C. 208, 215-216, (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	26
<i>Flythe v. District of Columbia</i> , 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 115033, *33	35
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env 't Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167, 180-81 (2000)....	21
<i>Frye v. Anadarko Petroleum Corp.</i> , 9553 F.3d 285, 293-94 (5th Cir. 2019).....	20
<i>FW/PBS, Inc. v. Dallas</i> , 493 U. S. 215, 231, 110 S. Ct. 596, 107 L. Ed. 2d 603 (1990).....	21
<i>Good News Club v Milford Central School</i> , 533 U.S. 98, 121 S.Ct. 2093, 150 L.Ed.2d 151 (2001).....	10
<i>Graves v. United States</i> , 961 F. Supp. 314, 321 (D.D.C. 1997).....	22
<i>Griffin v. Breckenridge</i> , 403 U.S. 88, 101-102, 91 S. Ct. 1790, 1798, 29 L. Ed. 2d 338, 348, (1971).....	25, 27
<i>Griffin v. Dep't of Labor Fed. Credit Union</i> , 912 F.3d 649, 655 (4th Cir. 2019).....	21
<i>Gubala v. Time Warner Cable, Inc.</i> , 846 F. 3d 909, 912 (CA7 2017).....	22
<i>Halberstam v. Welch</i> , 705 F.2d at 481.....	34
<i>In re Katrina Canal Breaches Litig.</i> , 495 F.3d 191, 205 (5th Cir. 2007).....	18
<i>Jews for Jesus, Inc. v. Jewish Cmty. Relations Council of NY., Inc.</i> , 968 F.2d 286,292 (2d Cir. 1992).....	28
<i>Jonathan Woodner Co. v. Breeden</i> , 665 A.2d 929, 938 (D.C. 1995).....	35
<i>Kelley v. District of Columbia</i> , 893 F. Supp. 2d 115, 121, (D.D.C. 2012).....	29
<i>Kowal, et al v. MCI Communications Corp.</i> , 16 F.3d 1271, 1276 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	17
<i>Kurd v. Republic of Turkey</i> , 374 F. Supp. 3d 37, 51-52, (D.D.C. 2019).....	23
<i>LA v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95, 101, 103. S. Ct. 1660, 1665, 75 L.Ed. 2nd 675, 684, (1983).....	22, 23
<i>Lamb's Chapel v. Center Moriches Union Free School Dist.</i> , 508 U.S. 384 (1993).....	10
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555, 560-61 (1992).....	21

<i>Mazurek v. Armstrong</i> , 520 U.S. 968, 972 (1997).....	20
<i>MedImmune, Inc. v. Genentech, Inc.</i> , 549 U.S. 118, 127 (2007).....	20
<i>NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.</i> 458 U.S. 886, 908 (1982).....	34
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254, 270, 11 L. Ed. 2d 686, 84 S. Ct. 710 (1964).....	27
<i>O’Shea v. Littleton</i> , 414 U.S. 488 (1974).....	23
<i>Powers v. Ohio</i> , 499 U.S. 400, 411, 111 S. Ct. 1364, 113 L. Ed. 2d 411, 1991 U.S. LEXIS 1857.	6
<i>Prisology, Inc. v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 852 F.3d 1114, 1116 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	23
<i>Rawlings v. District of Columbia</i> , 820 F. Supp. 2d 92, 107, (D.D.C. 2011).....	34
<i>Roberts vs. Haragan</i> , 346 F.Supp.2d 853 (N.D. Tex. 2004).....	10
<i>Rosenblatt v. Baer</i> , 383 U.S. 75, 85, 15 L. Ed. 2d 597, 86 S. Ct. 669 (1966).....	26
<i>Shelley v. Kraemer</i> , 334 U.S. 1, 13, 92 L. Ed. 1161, 68 S. Ct. 836.....	28
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540, 1547, 578 U.S. 330, 338, 194 L. Ed. 2d 635, 643, (2016)	21
<i>Stern v. United States Gypsum, Inc.</i> , 547 F.2d 1329, 1342-1343, (1977).....	25, 26, 27
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2190, 2211-2212, 210 L. Ed. 2d 568, 590-591, (2021)21, 22	
<i>United Bhd. of Carpenters & Joiners, Local 610 v. Scott</i> , 463 U.S. 825, 831-832, 103 S. Ct. 3352, 3357-3358, 77 L. Ed. 2d 1049, 1056, (1983).....	25, 27
<i>United States Gypsum, Inc.</i> , 547 F.2d at.....	25
<i>United States v. Gaskins</i> , 402 U.S. App. D.C. 262, 273 (D.C. Cir., 2012).....	22
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598, 620-621, 120 S. Ct. 1740, 1755-1756, 146 L. Ed. 2d 658, 678, (2000).....	25, 28
<i>Wash. Med. Ctr. v. Holle</i> , 573 A.2d 1269, 1284 (D.C. 1990).....	35
<i>Zagami v. Natural Health Trends Corp.</i> , 540 F. Supp. 2d 705, 709 (N.D. Tex. 2008).....	18
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 1985.....	passim
42 U.S.C. § 1986.....	17, 20, 30, 35
42 U.S.C. § 1988.....	17
Article III.....	21, 22, 23
Rules	
<u>12(b)(1)</u>	1
FRCP Rule 12(b)(6).....	16, 18, 22
Treatises	
1 T. Schoenbaum, <i>Admiralty and Maritime Law</i> § 5-3, pp. 165-166 (2d ed. 1994).....	31
11A C. Wright, A. Miller, & M. Kane, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> § 2948, pp. 129-130 (2d ed. 1995).....	20
57A Am. Jur. 2d, <i>Negligence</i> § 790, p. 701 (1989).....	31
Other Authorities	
Correspondence from Muriel Bowser, dated January 5, 2021, to The Honorable Jeffrey Rosen, Acting United States Attorney General, and the Honorable Ryan D. McCarthy, Secretary of the Army, and the Honorable Chris Miller, Acting Secretary of Defense.	7
